Hall of the House of Representatives

84th General Assembly - Second Extraordinary Session, 2003

Amendment Form

	JBC 01/27/04 (14)	
*************	* *	
Subtitle of House Bill No. 1128		
"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION - SUPPLEMENTAL		
APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2003-2005 BIENNIUM."		
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	* *	

GRADE 20

Amendment No. 5 to House Bill No. 1128.

Amend House Bill No. 1128 as engrossed, H1/22/04 (version: 01-22-2004 08:44):

```
following:
"(1) 9287 ED ASST DIR ACADEMIC FACILITIES
                                                   84,307
                                                            86,308
 (2) RO63 EDUCATION CURRICULUM SUPERVISOR
                                                      GRADE 23
 (3) E032 ED ACCOUNTABILITY PROGRAM COORD
                                                      GRADE 23
 (4) 055Z DATA PROCESSING MANAGER
                                                     GRADE 23
 (5) A047 GENERAL FINANCE COORDINATOR
                                             1
                                                     GRADE 22
 (6) R290 PUBLIC SCHOOL PROGRAM ADVISOR
                                             18
                                                     GRADE 21
 (7) E035 ADE FINANCIAL ANALYST
                                                     GRADE 20
```

Page 2, delete lines 7 through 15 in their entirety and substitute the

And

```
Page 2, line 26 delete "$ 1,767,000" and substitute "$ 1,919,308" And Page 2, line 27 delete "486,412" and substitute "527,944" And Page 2, line 29 delete "1,219,748" and substitute "1,256,988" And Page 2, line 30 delete "97,630" and substitute "100,630" And Page 2, line 31 delete "182,000" and substitute "207,000" And Page 2, line 34 delete "$ 5,267,790" and substitute "$ 5,526,870" And Page 4, delete line 2 in its entirety and substitute the following: "(1) E114 STAFF DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR 2 GRADE 20" And Page 5, line 5 delete " 0 320,000" and substitute "
```



(8) R266 MANAGEMENT PROJECT ANALYST

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES

Page 5, delete line 6 in its entirety And

Add a new section immediately following Section 6 to read as follows: "SECTION 7. Section 9 of Act 51 of the First Extraordinary Session of 2003 is amended to read as follows:

SECTION 9. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. PULASKI COUNTY DESEGREGATION. (A) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2004 and for each fiscal year thereafter, the Department of Education shall from time to time as needed, certify to the State Treasurer and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the amount of funds disbursed or approved to be disbursed by the Department of Education for desegregation expenses under the "Pulaski County School Desegregation Settlement Agreement." Upon the receipt of such certification, the State Treasurer, after making those deductions as set out in Arkansas Code 19-5-202(b)(2)(B), shall also deduct up to, but not to exceed in total for fiscal year 2001-2002 2003-04 the sum of \$32,800,000 from the net general revenues the amount certified and transfer this amount to the Department of Education Public School Fund Account there to be used exclusively for payment of or reimbursement for expenses incurred from the Department of Education Public School Fund Account under the "Pulaski County School Desegregation Settlement Agreement."

(B) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003 June 30, 2005, the Department of Education shall from time to time as needed, certify to the State Treasurer and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the amount of funds disbursed for desegregation expenses under the "Pulaski County School Desegregation Settlement Agreement." Upon the receipt of such certification, the State Treasurer, after making those deductions as set out in Arkansas Code 19-5-202(b)(2)(B), shall also deduct up to, but not to exceed in total for fiscal year 2002-2003 2004-05 the sum of \$32,800,000 from the net general revenues and transfer this amount to the Department of Education Public School Fund Account.

The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2001 July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2003 June 30, 2005." Appropriately renumber the sections of the bill.

The Amendment was read	
By: Representative Mahony	
JAD/JAD - 01-27-2004 10:46	
JAD380	Chief Clerk